

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA  
COLUMBIA DIVISION**

MARY T. THOMAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MARCI ANDINO, et al.,

Defendants.

Case No.: 3:20-cv-01552-JMC

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....3

I. The COVID-19 Pandemic..... 3

II. Public Health Guidance Regarding COVID-19..... 4

III. The Effect of COVID-19 in South Carolina..... 6

IV. South Carolina’s Upcoming Elections..... 8

V. South Carolina’s Absentee Ballot Excuse and Witness Requirements ..... 9

VI. South Carolina’s Laws Supporting Absentee Voting Election Integrity ..... 11

VII. The Public Health and Disenfranchisement Consequences of the Challenged Requirements During Significant COVID-19 Transmission.....12

A. The Excuse Requirement .....12

B. The Witness Requirement .....13

C. The Challenged Requirements and COVID-19’s Severe Impact on African Americans in South Carolina .....14

VIII. Injuries and Irreparable Harm to Plaintiffs ..... 17

ARGUMENT ..... 19

I. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits of Their Claims Against the Challenged Requirements. .... 19

A. The First and Fourteenth Amendment require South Carolina to eliminate the Excuse Requirement under current circumstances. ....21

1. The Excuse Requirement should be assessed under heightened scrutiny because it severely burdens the rights of all South Carolinians by depriving them of the ability to safely vote in State elections.....21

a. *Plaintiffs are likely to succeed in demonstrating the Excuse Requirement unreasonably burdens the right to vote of all South Carolina voters who would vote in person outside of the COVID-19 pandemic.* ..... 22

b. *Plaintiffs will likely succeed in demonstrating that the Excuse Requirement unreasonably burdens voters who do not qualify to vote absentee and places voters and poll workers at higher-risk of COVID-19 infections.* .....23

- 2. The Excuse Requirement’s burden on voters is unjustified because Defendants lack an interest in putting voters at risk of COVID-19 infection and have construed a state statute to violate the fundamental rights of voters. ....25
- B. The Witness Requirement Severely Burdens and Violates the Constitution and Fundamental Right to Vote of People who are affected by COVID-19. ....28
  - 1. The Witness Requirement significantly burdens many thousands of South Carolina voters who live alone—especially voters who are older, black, or have disabilities—faced with disenfranchisement or the risk of death. ....28
  - 2. The severe burdens imposed by the witness requirement in the context of the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic merit heightened judicial scrutiny. ....32
  - 3. The absentee witness requirement’s severe burdens on voters far outweighs its minimal-to-nonexistent promotion of election integrity. ....33
  - 4. The Witness Requirement violates the categorical prohibition on “voucher” or supporting witness requirements in Section 201 of the VRA. ....35
- II. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent a Preliminary Injunction. ....36
- III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Support Injunctive Relief. ....38
- CONCLUSION..... 39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<b><u>CASES</u></b>	
<i>Action NC v. Strach</i> , 216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	38
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	20
<i>Arcia v. Fla. Sec’y of State</i> , 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	36
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	20
<i>Common Cause Georgia v. Kemp</i> , 347 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (N.D. Ga. 2018) .....	37
<i>Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (S.D. Ind. 2018).....	37
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	23
<i>Di Biase v. SPX Corp.</i> , 872 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2017).....	19
<i>Diretto v. Country Inn &amp; Suites by Carlson</i> , No. 16-cv-1037, 2016 WL 4400498 (E.D. Va. Aug. 18, 2016) .....	39
<i>Esshaki v. Whitmer</i> , No. 20-cv-10831, 2020 WL 1910154 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 20, 2020) .....	21
<i>Faulkner v. Va. Dep’t of Elections</i> , No. CL 20-1546 (Va. Cir. Ct. Mar. 25, 2020) .....	20
<i>Fla. Democratic Party v. Scott</i> , 215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) .....	21
<i>Fusaro v. Cogan</i> , 930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Ga. Coal. for the Peoples’ Agenda, Inc. v. Deal</i> , 214 F. Supp. 3d 1344 (S.D. Ga. 2016).....	21
<i>Giovani Carandola, Ltd. v. Bason</i> , 303 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Gregory v. S.C. Democratic Exec. Comm.</i> , 247 S.E.2d 439 (S.C. 1978) .....	36
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012).....	38
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	26
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Pritzker</i> , No. 20-cv-2112, 2020 WL 1951687 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 23, 2020).....	21
<i>Libertarian Party of Va. v. Judd</i> , 718 F.3d 308 (4th Cir. 2013).....	22, 34
<i>Lodge v. Buxton</i> , 639 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	36
<i>Metro. Reg'l Info. Sys., Inc. v. Am. Home Realty Network, Inc.</i> , 722 F.3d 591 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Cooper</i> , No. 18-cv-1034, 2019 WL 7372980 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 31, 2019).....	37
<i>N.W. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	35
<i>Nader v. Brewer</i> , 531 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2008).....	32
<i>Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted</i> , 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	34
<i>O'Brien v. Skinner</i> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974).....	33
<i>One Wisconsin Institute Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 198 F.Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016).....	37
<i>Order, New Va. Majority Educ. Fund v. Va. Dep't of Elections</i> , No. 16-cv-01319, Dkt. No. 10 (E.D. Va. Oct. 20, 2016).....	21
<i>Pashby v. Delia</i> , 709 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2013).....	39
<i>Pisano v. Strach</i> , 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Price v. N.Y. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Republican Party of Ark. v. Faulkner Cty.</i> , 49 F.3d 1289 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(CONTINUED)

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE(S)</u></b>
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. DeBeauvoir</i> , No. D1-GN-001610 (Travis Cty. Dist. Ct. Apr. 17, 2020).....	38
<i>Thakker v. Doll</i> , No. 1:20-cv-480, 2020 WL 1671563 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 31, 2020).....	37
<i>Tolman v. Doe</i> , 988 F. Supp. 582 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	39
<i>United States v. Cecil</i> , 836 F.2d 1431 (4th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Logue</i> , 344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965).....	37
<i>United States v. Ward</i> , 349 F.2d 795 (5th Cir. 1965).....	36
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	19
 <b><u>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</u></b>	
52 U.S.C. § 10310(c)(1).....	38
52 U.S.C. § 10501(a).....	38
52 U.S.C. § 10501(b).....	38
52 U.S.C. § 10501(b)(4).....	38
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-830.....	14
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-310.....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-310(4).....	26, 27
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-220.....	11, 40
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-320.....	12, 40
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-320(B).....	13
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-330.....	13, 14

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(CONTINUED)

**PAGE(S)**

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-340..... 12, 13

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-370..... 13, 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-380..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-385..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-410..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-15-420..... 14

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-20..... 15

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-120..... 15

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-25-150..... 15

S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-810..... 14

W. Va. Code R. § 153-53-1 ..... 30

W. Va. Code R. §§ 153-53-2–153-53-3..... 30

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

S. Rep. 103-6, 1993 WL 54278 (1993)..... 36

S.C. Exec. Order No. 2020-21 ..... 1, 22, 26, 39
